Explanation of Certain Unaudited Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The tables below provide reconciliation between Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) net income and
adjusted net income. Management uses these non-GAAP financial amounts in its analysis of the Company’s
performance and believes the presentation provides a clearer understanding of the Company’s performance. The
Company believes the presentation of adjusted net income enhances investor understanding of the performance trend
and facilitates comparisons with the performance of other financial institutions. The limitations associated with
adjusted net income are the risk that persons might disagree as to the appropriateness of items comprising the measure
and that different companies might calculate the measure differently. The Company provides reconciliations between
GAAP and non-GAAP measures, and these measures should not be considered an alternative to GAAP. For 2016 and
2015, by quarter and for total year, net income and adjusted net income were as follows:

92

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 10-K

174

Quarters
Fourth Third Second First Total

(Dollars in thousands except per share data) 2016 2016 2016 2016 Year

Net income, as reported:
Net income $10,771 $9,133 $5,332 $3,966 $29,202
Diluted earnings per share $0.28 $0.24 $0.14 $0.11 $0.78

Adjusted net income:
Net income $10,771 $9,133 $5,332 $3,966 $29,202

BOLI income (benefits upon death) 0 0 0 (464 ) (464 )
Securities gains (7 ) (225 ) (47 ) (89 ) (368 )
Total adjustments to revene (7 ) (225 ) (47 ) (553 ) (832 )

Severance 165 287 464 306 1,222
Merger related charges 559 1,628 2,448 4,038 8,673
Branch closure charges and costs related to expense initiatives 0 678 1,121 691 2,490
Early redemption cost for FHLB advances 0 0 1,777 0 1,777
Total adjustments to noninterest expense 724 2,593 5,810 5,035 14,162

Effective tax rate on adjustments (151 ) (913 ) (2,322) (1,690) (5,076 )
Adjusted net income $11,337 $10,588 $8,773 $6,758 $37,456
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $0.30 $0.28 $0.23 $0.19 $1.00

Quarters
Fourth Third Second First Total

(Dollars in thousands except per share data) 2015 2015 2015 2015 Year

Net income, as reported:
Net income $6,036 $4,441 $5,805 $5,859 $22,141
Diluted earnings per share $0.18 $0.13 $0.18 $0.18 $0.66

Adjusted net income:
Net income $6,036 $4,441 $5,805 $5,859 $22,141

Securities gains (1 ) (160 ) 0 0 (161 )
Bargain purchase gain (416 ) 0 0 0 (416 )
Total adjustments to revene (417 ) (160 ) 0 0 (577 )

Severance 187 670 29 12 898
Merger related charges 1,043 2,120 337 275 3,775
Other 0 121 0 0 121
Miscellaneous losses 48 112 0 0 160
Total adjustments to noninterest expense 1,278 3,023 366 287 4,954

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 10-K

175

Effective tax rate on adjustments (328 ) (1,072) (140 ) (111 ) (1,651 )
Adjusted net income $6,569 $6,232 $6,031 $6,035 $24,867
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $0.19 $0.18 $0.18 $0.18 $0.74

93

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 10-K

176

Net interest income (on a tax-equivalent basis, a non-GAAP measure) for the fourth quarter 2016 totaled $37.6
million, an $8.4 million or 29% increase from the fourth quarter a year ago and $0.1 million lower than third quarter
2016’s result. Net interest margin (on a tax-equivalent basis) declined to 3.56%, an eleven basis point decrease from
prior year, and thirteen basis points lower than third quarter 2016. Year-over-year net interest income growth was